collecting primary data from the study population that will enable the researcher to evaluate the 

study variables.  This method was adopted to focus on inmates’ reading habits and use of library 

resources in selected Oyo State correctional centres.  The study has selected two thousand, three 

hundred and sixteen (2316) inmates from two (2) correctional centres in Oyo State, Nigeria, as of 

December 2024.  The two correctional centres are Agodi Custodial Centre and Abolongo 

Correctional Centre. The population comprised 1,479 from Agodi Custodial Centre and 837 from